Management Hearing for Directions; and 

5. At the Hearing on December 10, 2025 Mr. Williams appeared Pro se on behalf of 

the Applicant and Mr. and Mrs. Rollins appeared for the Respondent; and 

6. The parties came to a settlement before the Tribunal; and 

7.  That One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) would be paid by the 

Respondent to the Applicant in full and final settlement of the action; and  

THE DECISION OF THE TRIBUNAL IS AS AGREED AND THEREFORE IT IS SO 

ORDERED:  

8. The Trade Dispute referred to the Industrial Tribunal on June 23, 2025 is decided